applicant’s responsibility to provide parties-In-Interest notification materials, see Chapter 
240, Section 3 of the Planning Board’s General Rules. 

6.8. Approval, Modification or Disapproval.    
After the required public hearing, but within ninety (90) days from submission if a 
Preliminary Plan was approved, or within one-hundred and thirty-five (135) for non-
residential subdivisions or applications which no preliminary plan was submitted, the Board 

9/6/2023 

26 

shall take final action upon the Definitive Plan. It shall approve the Plan as submitted, 
modify and approve the Plan or disapprove the Plan and file a decision within 14 days with

[...]

have specifically been waived by the Planning Board, are required as part of the approval of 
this plan. 

The failure of the Board either to take final action or to file with the Town Clerk a certificate 
of such action regarding the definitive plan submitted by an Applicant within one hundred 
thirty-five (135) days after such submission (or 90 days if a Preliminary Plan was filed for 
same project), or such further time as may be agreed upon at the written request of the 
applicant (see Form L: Extension of Time Request), shall be deemed to be an approval

[...]

the responsibility of the developer, their successors and assigns, or a homeowners’ 
association. No Stormwater Management structures shall be located within turnaround 
islands.  

6. Horizontal curves on the street centerline shall not begin or end within one hundred and 
fifteen (115) feet of the centerline of the intersecting street.   

7. Streets entering on opposite sides of another street shall be laid out directly opposite each 
other; or with a minimum offset of 200 feet between their respective centerlines.  

8. The centerline of the roadway shall coincide with the centerline of the right-of way unless